

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.
AND MARINE TERMINAL SERVICES, INC.,
AND TRUCK TECH SERVICES, INC.
SINGLE EMPLOYER

and

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.
AND TRUCK TECH SERVICES, INC.

SINGLE EMPLOYER

and

UNION DE EMPLEADOS DE MUELLES
(UDEM), ILA 1901, AFL-CIO

Case : 24-CA-091723

24-CA-104185

12-CA-129846

12-CA-133042

12-CA-135453

12-CA-135704

12-CA-136480

12-CA-142493

12-CA-143597

12-CA-144073

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION**

/S/Antonio Cuevas Delgado

Antonio Cuevas Delgado, Esq.

**CUEVAS KUINLAM, MÁRQUEZ &
O'NEILL**

Escorial Avenue No. 416, Caparra Heights

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00920

Telephone: (787) 706-6464

Facsimile: (787) 706-0035

Email: acuevas@ckblawpr.com

/S/Henry Gonzalez

Henry P. Gonzalez, Esq.

GONZALEZ DEL VALLE LAW

1250 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 200

Washington, DC 20036

Phone 202.973-2980

Fax 202.261-3534

Email:gonzalez@gdvlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 1. PROCEDURAL EVENTS..... 1

 2. THE DIFFERENT COMPANIES..... 2

 3. THE CLOSING OF MTS..... 4

 4. THE CLOSING OF TTS..... 9

 5. THE ALLEGED ACTS OF PHYSICAL VIOLENCE..... 10

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 10

III. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD OF THIS CASE, SUBSTANTIAL OR OTHERWISE, TO SUPPORT THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT RESPONDENTS SUBCONTRACTED MTS’ WORK OR THAT THEY REDISTRIBUTED INTERSHIP’S CHASSIS UPKEEP FUNCTIONS TO FRANK’S CHASSIS. (EXCEPTION A OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ’S DECISION)..... 12

 B. THE HONORABLE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT MTS’ CLOSURE IS NOT A “CLOSING OF A BUSINESS” OR A “GOING OUT OF A BUSINESS” UNDER FIRST NATIONAL MAINTENANCE. VIEWED PURSUANT TO THE CORRECT ANALYSIS, THE CLOSURE OF MTS IS A PRIVILEGED DECISION UNDER FIRST NATIONAL MAINTENANCE SO THERE IS NO 8(A)(5) VIOLATION REGARDING DECISIONAL BARGAINING. (EXCEPTION B OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION). 19

 C. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING ON THE EVIDENCE OF THIS CASE THAT THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING UNDER DUBUQUE PACKING BY CONCLUDING THAT THE CLOSURE OF MTS WAS “UNACCOMPANIED BY A BASIC CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF THE EMPLOYER’S OPERATION” AND IN THE “SCOPE AND DIRECTION OF THE ENTERPRISE” DESPITE THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE TO THE CONTRARY. (SEE EXCEPTION C OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION)..... 22

 D. IN ANY CASE, THE HON. ALJ ERRED IN ASSUMING, WITHOUT RESOLVING, THAT ANY OBLIGATION TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION IN MTS HAD ARISEN DESPITE THE FACT THAT RESPONDENTS RAISED THE LACK OF SUCH OBLIGATION IN THEIR ANSWERS TO THE COMPLAINT, LITIGATED THE MATTER DURING THE HEARING, AND THOROUGHLY BRIEFED IT IN THEIR POST HEARING MEMORANDUM (SEE EXCEPTION D OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION); 28

 E. IN ANY CASE, THE HON. ALJ ERRED IN ASSUMING, WITHOUT RESOLVING, THAT THE UNION DID NOT WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO BARGAIN REGARDING THE CLOSING OF MTS? (SEE EXCEPTION E OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ALJ’S DECISION). 30

 F. THE HON. ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE CLOSING OF MTS VIOLATED 8(A)(3) DESPITE TEXTILE WORKERS UNION V. DARLINGTON MFG. Co., 380 U.S. 263 (1965). PARTICULARLY, THE ALJ ERRED IN NOT FINDING PURSUANT TO THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT INTERSHIP THROUGH THE CLOSING OF MTS REMOVED ITSELF COMPLETELY FROM THE BUSINESS OF REPAIRING CHASSIS AND CONTAINERS FOR PROFIT WHICH AMOUNTS TO A PRIVILEGED DECISION UNDER DARLINGTON. (SEE EXCEPTION F OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ALJ’S DECISION)..... 32

G. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT INTERSHIP WOULD NOT HAVE CLOSED MTS OPERATION ABSENT PROTECTED ACTIVITIES. (SEE EXCEPTION G OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ALJ’S DECISION)..... 35

H. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD OF THIS CASE TO SUPPORT THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT TTS’S EMPLOYEES ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY OR “BEGAN CONSIDERING UNIONIZING,” AND THAT THE EMPLOYER HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE SAME. THE ALJ, THEREFORE, ERRED IN FINDING GIVEN THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE THAT THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL MET HIS *PRIMA FACIE* SHOWING UNDER *WRIGHT LINE* (SEE EXCEPTION H OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ’S DECISION). 40

I. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE CLOSING OF TTS IS NOT A PARTIAL CLOSING BECAUSE RESPONDENTS SUBCONTRACTED THE TTS’ WORK TO TRIBO TECH IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AS A WHOLE (SEE EXCEPTION I OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ’S DECISION)..... 44

J. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS WOULD NOT HAVE CLOSED TTS OPERATION ABSENT PROTECTED ACTIVITIES. (SEE EXCEPTION J OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION). 47

K. THE VERSION OF THE EVENTS CREDITED BY THE ALJ REGARDING THE ALLEGED ACTS OF PHYSICAL VIOLENCE DOES NOT RAISE TO THE LEVEL OF INTERFERENCE WITH PROTECTED RIGHTS UNDER THE ACT IN LIGHT OF THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE ADMISSIONS ON RECORD. (SEE EXCEPTION K OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ’S DECISION). 48

IV. CONCLUSION..... 49

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTION TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Board Rules and Regulations</i>	Page
Rule 102.46(c)(1), Board's Rules <i>and</i> Regulations	1, fn 1
<i>Legislation</i>	
Section 8(a)(1) National Labor Relations Act, 29 US Code §158(a)(1)	1,2,51, 57;
Section 8(a)(3) National Labor Relations Act, 29 US Code §158(a)(3)	1,2,12,37,38, 39,41,46,47,55, 56
Section 8(a)(5) National Labor Relations Act, 29 US Code §158(a)(5)	1, 22, 26, 27, 33, 36, 37, 51;
<i>Board Decisions</i>	
Bell Atlantic Corp., 336 NLRB 1076 (2001)	31
Bob's Big Boy Restaurants, 264 NLRB 1369 (1982)	23,24, 25;
Brooks-Scanlon Inc., 246 NLRB 476 (1979)	20
Clarkwood Corp., 233 NLRB 1172 (1977)	29
Darlington, 165 NLRB at 1084	34
Dubuque Packing Co., 303 NLRB 386 (1991)	11, 22, 23,24,
Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB, 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	27, 28, 29
First National Maintenance v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	11, 19, 20, 21, 23
Garwood-Detroit Truck Equipment Inc., 274 NLRB 113 (1985).....	27
General Motors Corp., 191 NLRB 951 (1971)	27
Haddon Craftsmen, 297 NLRB 462 (1989)	29
Hawthorn Melody, Inc., 275 NLRB 339 (1985)	27
Kingwood Mining Company, 210 NLRB 844 (1974)	27
Lasell Junior College, 230 NLRB 1076, 1076, fn. 1 (1977)	35
Lear Siegler, Inc., 295 NLRB 857, 860 (1989)	32,33
Michigan Ladder, 286 NLRB 21 (1987)	23, 25, 26
McGraw-Hill Broadcasting, 355 NLRB No. 213 (2010)	31
Medicenter, Midsouth Hospital, 221 NLRB 670 (1975)	29,31
Merrilat Industries, 307 NLRB 1301, 1303 (1992)	36
Pertec Computer, 284 NLRB 810 (1987)	23,26
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 455; 348 NLRB 16 (2007)	29
W-1 Forest Products Co., 304 NLRB 957, 961 (1991).....	29
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	12, 35,36,40
<i>U.S. Supreme Court Decisions</i>	
Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co., 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	11,32,33,34,
Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	35, 36

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY,
INC. *et als.*

and

UNION DE EMPLEADOS DE MUELLES
(UDEM), ILA 1901, AFL-CIO

Case: 24-CA-091723; 24-CA-104185;
12-CA-129846; 12-CA-133402;
12-CA-135453; 12-CA 135704;
12-CA-136480; 12-CA-142493;
12-CA-143597; 12-CA-144073.
